November 2004 1  MIC281
MIC281 Micrel
MIC281
Low-Cost IttyBitty™ Thermal Sensor IttyBitty®
REV 11/04
General Description
The MIC281 is a digital thermal sensor capable of measuring
the temperature of a remote PN junction. It is optimized for

 5 DATA Digital I/O: Open-drain. Serial data input/output.
 6 NC No Connection: Must be left unconnected.
Ordering Information
Part Number Slave Address Ambient Temp. Range Package
Standard Marking Pb-FREE Marking
MIC281-0BM6* TB00 MIC281-0YM6* TB00 1001 000xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
MIC281-1BM6* TB01 MIC281-1YM6* TB01 1001 001xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
MIC281-2BM6* TB02 MIC281-2YM6* TB02 1001 010xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
MIC281-3BM6* TB03 MIC281-3YM6* TB03 1001 011xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
MIC281-4BM6 TB04 MIC281-4YM6 TB05 1001 100xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
MIC281-5BM6* TB05 MIC281-5YM6* TB05 1001 101xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
MIC281-6BM6* TB06 MIC281-6YM6* TB06 1001 110xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
MIC281-7BM6* TB07 MIC281-7YM6* TB07 1001 111xb -55°C to +125°C SOT23-6
* Contact Micrel regarding availability
November 2004 3  MIC281
MIC281 Micrel
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)

at the time of manufacture. Eight different slave addresses
are available as determined by the part number. See Table
2 below and the Ordering Information table.
Part Number Slave Address
MIC281-0BM6 1001 000xb = 90h
MIC281-1BM6 1001 001xb = 92h
MIC281-2BM6 1001 010xb = 94h
MIC281-3BM6 1001 011xb = 96h
MIC281-4BM6 1001 100xb = 98h
MIC281-5BM6 1001 101xb = 9Ah
MIC281-6BM6 1001 110xb = 9Ch
MIC281-7BM6 1001 111xb = 9Eh
Table 2. MIC281 Slave Addresses
Temperature Data Format
The least-significant bit of the temperature register represents
one degree Centigrade. The values are in a two’s comple-